40:20-1 the Board of County Commissioners of the County of 

Passaic (hereafter “Board”) is vested with managing the property, finances, and affairs of the County; and   

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:32-7.7 the Board operates and maintains over sixteen thousand 

(16,000) acres of preserved open space and recreational facilities as part of the Passaic County Park System, 

through the Department of Parks and Recreation (hereafter “Department”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:32-7.12, the Board may by resolution, make, alter, amend, and